



G-3101 West Bristol Road
Suite 300
Flint, Michigan 48507

☎ 810-232-6899
☎ 810-232-6840
rsandh.com

June 15, 2018

Mr. Joseph Medici, A.A.E.
Deputy Airport Director
Operations and Maintenance
Bishop International Airport Authority
G-3425 West Bristol Road
Flint, Michigan 48507

Re: Bishop International Airport
Security Fencing Improvements (North)
RS&H Project No. 210-2820-013

Dear Joe:

Please find enclosed the Tabulation of Bids from the Friday, June 15, 2018 bid opening for the referenced project. Four (4) contractors submitted bids, all of which have been reviewed. One of the bids was found to be non-responsive. D-K Fence Company, Inc. was the as-read low bidder.

D-K Fence Company's submitted bid of \$617,701.00 was reviewed, and no errors or omissions were found. All other responsive bids submitted were reviewed, and no errors or omissions were found.

It is recommended that D-K Fence Company, Inc. be awarded the contract for this project, in the total amount of \$617,701.00, subject to legal review, board approval, and procurement of funding.

Also enclosed are the original contractor bids. Feel free to contact us with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

RS&H MICHIGAN, INC.

Erich M. Thiel, PE
Senior Aviation Engineer

Enc.

Cc: File: 210-2820-013 – I.2.d

Bid Tabulation Summary

BIDDER	BASE BID					TOTAL
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 847,000.00					\$ 847,000.00
D-K Fence Company, Inc.	\$ 617,701.00					\$ 617,701.00
RMD Holdings, Ltd.	\$ 741,186.00					\$ 741,186.00
Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc.	\$ 954,950.00					\$ 954,950.00
Mid-American Group	Non-Responsive					Non-Responsive

Bid Tabulation Errors

BIDDER	TABULATION ERRORS	NET EFFECT ON GRAND TOTALS
D-K Fence Company, Inc.	None	None
RMD Holdings, Ltd.	None	None
Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc.	None	None

Bid Requirement Checklist

Bid Requirement	BIDDER							
	D-K Fence Company, Inc.	RMD Holdings, Ltd.	Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc.	Mid-American Group				
1.) Proposal Form (P-1-3)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
2.) Proposal Affidavit (P-4)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
3.) Proposal Guaranty (P-5)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
4.) Surety's Bond Affidavit (P-6)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
5.) EEO Report Statement (P-7)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
6.) Non-Collusion Affidavit (P-8)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
7.) Affidavit of Compliance-Iran Economic Sanctions Act (P-9)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
8.) Bidder's Qualifications (P-10-12)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
9.) Buy America Certification (P-13-14)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
10.) Bid Schedule (P-15-17)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
11.) Acknowledgement of Addenda (P-2)	✓	✓	✓	✓				
Responsive Bid?	Yes	Yes	Yes	No				

BISHOP INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - SECURITY FENCING IMPROVEMENTS (NORTH)

RS&H Michigan, Inc.

Date Prepared: June 15, 2018

Prepared By: EMT

RS&H Project No. 210-2820-013

File Name: BIAA Sec Fence North Bid Tab 06-15-18.xls

ITEM NO.	WORK ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		D-K Fence Company, Inc.		RMD Holdings, Ltd.		Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc.	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
GP-105-2.1	Mobilization and General Conditions	LSUM	1	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 49,020.00	\$ 49,020.00	\$ 84,741.00	\$ 84,741.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
G-102-11.1	Safety and Security	LSUM	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,530.00	\$ 3,530.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00
F-162-5.1	10' Chain Link Fence, In Turf	LFT	5,300	\$ 25.00	\$ 132,500.00	\$ 29.95	\$ 158,735.00	\$ 35.74	\$ 189,422.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 233,200.00
F-162-5.2	10' Chain Link Fence, In Pavement	LFT	900	\$ 40.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 29.95	\$ 26,955.00	\$ 50.50	\$ 45,450.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 39,600.00
F-162-5.3	Remove Existing Security Fence	LFT	7,300	\$ 4.00	\$ 29,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 14,600.00	\$ 5.46	\$ 39,858.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 12,775.00
F-162-5.4	Barbed Wire, Installed on Existing or Proposed Chain Link Fence	LFT	14,500	\$ 5.00	\$ 72,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 72,500.00	\$ 1.84	\$ 26,680.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 44,950.00
F-162-5.5	Replace Existing Line Post	EA	12	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 267.00	\$ 3,204.00	\$ 316.00	\$ 3,792.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00
F-162-5.6	Replace Existing Corner, End, or Gate Post	EA	12	\$ 800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 3,312.00	\$ 427.00	\$ 5,124.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00
F-162-5.7	10' x 24' Electric Vehicle Gate, Including New Operator	EA	3	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 18,353.00	\$ 55,059.00	\$ 13,105.00	\$ 39,315.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 93,000.00
F-162-5.8	10' x 16' Electric Vehicle Gate, Including New Operator	EA	2	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 17,557.00	\$ 35,114.00	\$ 12,195.00	\$ 24,390.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 60,000.00
F-162-5.9	10' x 24' Double Leaf Manual Gate	EA	2	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,526.00	\$ 7,052.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$ 5,840.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
F-162-5.10	10' x 16' Double Leaf Manual Gate	EA	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,853.00	\$ 2,853.00	\$ 2,455.00	\$ 2,455.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00
F-162-5.11	Remove and Replace Gate Operator	EA	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 11,495.00	\$ 11,495.00	\$ 9,303.00	\$ 9,303.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
F-162-5.12	Temporary Fence, As Specified	LFT	400	\$ 125.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 72.45	\$ 28,980.00	\$ 103.02	\$ 41,208.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10,000.00
F-162-5.13	Remove Existing Cantilever Vehicle Gate	EA	5	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 488.00	\$ 2,440.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00
F-162-5.14	Remove Existing Double Leaf Manual Gate	EA	6	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,300.00
F-162-5.15	Concrete Filled Bollard	EA	8	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 549.00	\$ 4,392.00	\$ 518.75	\$ 4,150.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6,400.00
F-163-5.1	Chain Link Fence Skirt, Installed on Existing or Proposed Chain Link Fence	LFT	19,500	\$ 12.00	\$ 234,000.00	\$ 6.70	\$ 130,650.00	\$ 9.91	\$ 193,245.00	\$ 15.25	\$ 297,375.00
F-163-5.2	4' Wide Concrete Pad at Manual Gate	LFT	64	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 275.75	\$ 17,648.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,600.00
F-163-5.3	Weed Control Application	LFT	19,500	\$ 1.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 0.20	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 195.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 15,600.00
BID TOTAL					\$ 847,000.00		\$ 617,701.00		\$ 741,186.00		\$ 954,950.00